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(355th Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

———— 
 

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 
to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on 

 

Saturday, the 8th November, 2025 

 

[DEFFERED QUESTIONS] 

 

[Questions Nos. 37, 1, 37, 41, 42 and 43] 

Were deferred on 19th August, 2025 (353rd Session) 

 

*(Def.) Question No. 37 Senator Anusha Rahman Ahmad Khan: 

 (Notice Received on 24/01/2025 at 3:29 PM) QID: 42911 

          

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state when was the 

National Satellite policy of Pakistan made and whether said policy 

was reviewed by the current regime? 

 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif: SUPARCO has not 

formulated/initiated National Satellite Policy. However, the National 

Space Policy of Pakistan was approved by the Federal Cabinet in the 

Cabinet Meeting held on 13 Dec 2023, intimated vide Cabinet Division 

Memorandum No.34/CM/2023-D dated 27 Dec 2023. Relevant approvals 

are Annexed. 
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*(Def.) Question No. 1 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan: 

 (Notice Received on 23/06/2025 at 4:26 PM) QID: 43245 

          

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state the details of persons appointed in PTV on regular, contract 

and daily wage basis during the last one year indicating also the 

number of persons appointed against the quota of Balochistan and 

persons with disabilities out of the same?  

 

 Mr. Attaullah Tarar:  
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*(Def.) Question No. 37 Senator Syed Waqar Mehdi: 

 (Notice Received on 24/07/2025 at 6:37 PM) QID: 43397 

       

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) the details of properties currently owned by PTV, Radio 

Pakistan and APP in the country indicating also the 

constructed and unconstructed portion of the same 

separately; and 

 

(b) the details of buildings hired and leased by the said 

institutions at present? 

 

 Mr. Attaullah Tarar:  

 

 
 

(Annexures have been placed in Library and on Table of the 

mover/Concerned Member).  
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*(Def.) Question No. 41 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan: 

 (Notice Received on 28/07/2025 at 12:15 PM) QID: 43411 
 

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state the details of 

firms which have taken part in the construction of Gwadar Airport 

indicating also the procedure adopted to ascertain the competence 

of technical teams? 
 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif:  
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*(Def.) Question No. 42 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan: 

(Notice Received on 28/07/2025 at 12:17 PM) QID: 43413 

          

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state whether the 

provision of cargo, immigration, navigation and other facilities at 

par with international standard at the New Gwadar International 

Airport have been completed, if not, the time by which the same 

will be provided / completed? 

 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif:  

 

 
 

*(Def.) Question No. 43 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada: 

 (Notice Received on 29/07/2025 at 10:00 AM) QID: 43420 
 

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state the number of PIA 

flights operated for EU countries and revenue generated through 

the same since lifting of ban? 
 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif:  
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*Question No. 51 Senator Shahadat Awan:  

(Notice Received on 21/08/2025 at 11:25 AM) QID: 42963 

          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state whether it is a fact that Islamabad is being provided with 

water in accordance with allocation by the Council of Common 

Interest (CCI)?  

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 52 Senator Shahadat Awan:  

(Notice Received on 21/08/2025 at 12:02 PM) QID: 43294 
      

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state whether it is a fact that portraits of our national poet Allama 

Muhammad Iqbal and Romanian national poet Mihai Eminescu 

have gone missing from the Pakistan Monument, Islamabad, if so, 

details thereof including action taken against those found guilty or 

negligent?  
 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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Annex-C 

 

 
 

*Question No. 53 Senator Shahadat Awan:  

(Notice Received on 21/08/2025 at 12:06 PM) QID: 43216 

          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the details of accused escaped from the police custody in ICT 

during the last three years indicating also the date of escape, 

nature of offence, stage of prosecution and action taken against 

negligent officials in each case with police station wise break up?  

 

 Reply not received. 



21 

*Question No. 54 Senator Kamran Murtaza:  

(Notice Received on 22/08/2025 at 11:56 AM) QID: 43523 

           

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a)    the names, designations, date of birth and date of 

appointment of the persons working in CDA on regular, 

contract, daily wages and deputation basis at present; and  

 

(b)    the names, designations, date and duration of postings of the 

officers and officials who served in Finance and Service 

wings of CDA during the last ten years? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  

 

 
 

(Annexures have been placed in Library and on the Table of the 

Mover/Concerned Member). 
 

*Question No. 55 Senator Kamran Murtaza:  

(Notice Received on 25/08/2025 at 11:06 AM) QID: 43529 
         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 
 

(a) whether it is fact that a number of cooperative housing 

societies in Islamabad are not complying with provisions of 

rule 61, regarding display of information on their websites, of 

the Islamabad Cooperative Societies Rules, 2018, if so, the 

details thereof indicating also the provision of that rule with 

which they are not complying with society wise breakup; 
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(b) the steps taken or being taken by the Government to ensure 

compliance of the said provisions and updated display of 

information by all such societies; and  

 

(c)    whether it is also a fact that Federal Residents Cooperative 

Housing Society is also amongst those non-compliant 

societies, if so, the time by which their website will be 

properly updated? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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Annex-II 
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*Question No. 56 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:  

(Notice Received on 25/08/2025 at 2:53 PM) QID: 43430 

 

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) the rules/regulation under which CDA allot plots for 

residential, commercial and welfare purposes in Islamabad;  

 

(b) whether it is a fact that CDA has authority to cancel the 

allotment of a plot and re-allot to some other person, if so, the 

name of authority which exercise this power; and 

 

(c) the number of allotment of plots cancelled and re-allotted to 

other parties by CDA during the last five years indicating also 

the names and addresses of the allottees in each case? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 57 Senator Anusha Rahman Ahmad Khan: 

(Notice Received on 26/08/2025 at 11:11 AM) QID: 43022 

          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) the authority in the Ministry which determines the charges to 

be charged for issuance of NICOP alongwith the criteria for 

issuance of the same; 

 

(b) total revenues generated by the NADRA against the issuance 

of NICOP for the last three years with year wise breakup; and  

 

(c) whether revenue generated from issuance of NICOP is 

deposited in the Federal Consolidated Fund or otherwise? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 58 Senator Syed Ali Zafar:  

(Notice Received on 27/08/2025 at 1:48 PM) QID: 43532 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) the details of incidents of delays and damages occurred 

during and after the constructions of flyovers and 

underpasses in Islamabad during the last two years; 

 

(b) the details of inquiries conducted in the said cases indicating 

also the names of the Inquiry Officers and their qualifications 

in the field of Engineering in each case; and 

 

(c) the details of action taken against the Construction and 

Consultancy firms and against the responsible functionaries 

for their negligence in the light of findings of those inquiry 

reports? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 59 Senator Jan Muhammad:  

(Notice Received on 27/08/2025 at 3:36 PM) QID: 43535 

         

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government has any mechanism in place to 

monitor the airfare charged by private airlines operating on 

domestic routes, if so, the details thereof; and  

 

(b) whether it is a fact that in many cases, the said airlines are 

selling tickets at rates three to four times higher than the 

approved or scheduled fares particularly during peak seasons 

or on monopoly routes, if so, the steps taken or being taken by 

the Government to regulate and control the issue of 

overpricing of tickets by those airlines? 

 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif:  
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*Question No. 60 Senator Jan Muhammad:  

(Notice Received on 27/08/2025 at 3:37 PM) QID: 43536 

         

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state: 

 

(a)    whether it is a fact that PIA flights previously used to operate 

from Turbat International Airport to UAE and Oman have 

now been discontinued, if so, the reasons thereof; and 

 

(b) the steps taken or being taken by the Government for 

resumption of the said flight operations indicating also the 

time by which the same will be resumed? 

 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif:  
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*Question No. 61 Senator Jan Muhammad:  

(Notice Received on 27/08/2025 at 3:38 PM) QID: 43537 

         

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether there is any policy under which private airlines are 

bound to operate flights to remote domestic airports such as 

Turbat, Panjgur, Zhob, Dera Ismail Khan, Sukkur, and Rahim 

Yar Khan, if so, the details thereof indicating also compliance 

status of the same; and  

 

(b) whether any proposal is under consideration of the 

Government to make it mandatory for private airlines to 

operate on these routes in case no such policy exists, if so, the 

details thereof? 

 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif:  
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*Question No. 62 Senator Syed Ali Zafar:  

(Notice Received on 28/08/2025 at 10:11 AM) QID: 43543 

          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state whether it is a fact that the management of Land Revenue 

Authority, ICT has not fully digitalized/ computerized all Mozajat 

in the ambit of ICT Rural areas, if so, the details and reasons 

thereof indicating also the time by which the same will be 

computerized? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 63 Senator Poonjo Bheel:  

(Notice Received on 29/08/2025 at 3:57 PM) QID: 42939 
           

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be please to 

state: 
 

(a)    the number of CNICs belonging to residents of the districts of 

Tharparkar, Umerkot and Mirpurkhas blocked during the last 

five years indicating also the reasons thereof; 
 

(b) whether the concerned persons were informed of the blocking 

of their CNICs, if so, the details thereof; and  
 

(c) whether it is a fact that some of the said CNICs were blocked 

under courts orders, if so, the details thereof along with the 

court order? 
 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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Annex-A 

 

 
 

*Question No. 64 Senator Syed Ali Zafar:  

(Notice Received on 1/09/2025 at 9:48 AM) QID: 43562 

               

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state: 
 

(a) the functions and responsibilities of the Press Council of 

Pakistan; and  
 

(b) the number of complaints regarding violation of ethics in 

journalism received by the said Council during the last three 

years indicating also the action taken by the Council on the 

same? 
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 Mr. Attaullah Tarar:  
 

 
 

(Annexures have been placed in Library and on Table of the 

mover/Concerned Member). 
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*Question No. 65 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 2/09/2025 at 1:59 PM) QID: 43581 

             

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) the details of construction of Flyover and underpass projects 

at F-8 and Sarena Chowks indicating also the names of 

bidding firms, their field of specialization, amount of their 

bids, names of the consultant firms and criteria adopted for 

their selection with project wise breakup; and  

 

(b) whether it is a fact that changes were made in original 

designs and cost of the said projects, if so, the details thereof 

indicating also the expenditure incurred and duration of 

completion of both projects with project wise breakup? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 66 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:  

(Notice Received on 2/09/2025 at 2:05 PM) QID: 43579 

         

Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state the details of persons appointed in PEMRA on regular, 

contract and daily wages basis during the last three years with 

Province/ quota wise breakup? 

 

 Mr. Attaullah Tarar: The requisite detail/information in the 

subject matter may be treated as Nil. 
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*Question No. 67 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:  

(Notice Received on 2/09/2025 at 2:06 PM) QID: 43578 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) the number of electric buses purchased for Islamabad since 

2024 indicating also the amount incurred on the purchase of 

the same; and 

 

(b)    whether the said buses are operational at present, if so, the 

details thereof? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 68 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:  

(Notice Received on 3/09/2025 at 9:28 AM) QID: 43582 

         

Will the Minister for Inter Provincial Coordination be pleased to 

state the steps taken or being taken by the Government for 

promotion of tourism in Chitral indicating also the facilities and 

incentives being provided to foreign tourists in the said area? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 69 Senator Kamran Murtaza:  

(Notice Received on 4/09/2025 at 11:20 AM) QID: 43592 

         

Will the Minister for interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the steps taken or being taken by the Government against the 

illegally established housing societies in ICT? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 70 Senator Syed Waqar Mehdi:  

(Notice Received on 4/09/2025 at 2:57 PM) QID: 43593 

         

Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state that whether 

there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to 

beautify /upgrade Karachi, Lahore, Peshawar and Rawalpindi 

railway stations, if so, the details thereof? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Hanif Abbasi:  
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*Question No. 71 Senator Syed Waqar Mehdi:  

(Notice Received on 5/09/2025 at 10:28 AM) QID: 43456 

        

Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state the Law/Rules 

under which the land of Railways is rented/leased? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Hanif Abbasi:  

 

 
 

*Question No. 72 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 11/09/2025 at 11:23 AM) QID: 43625 

           

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the steps taken or being taken by the Government for 

provision of different facilities such as drinking water, street lights, 

bus stops in Bani Gala during the last 2 years? 
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 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  

 

 
 

*Question No. 73 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 12/09/2025 at 4:02 PM) QID: 43637 
           

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the details of actions taken by CDA against 

encroachments/illegal construction on the main road of Bani Gala 

during the last five years? 
 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 74 Senator Fawzia Arshad:  

(Notice Received on 17/09/2025 at 10:39 AM) QID: 43645 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics control be pleased to 

state the details of the bidding process for construction of Shaheen 

Chowk Underpass indicating also the names of the firms/ 

companies participated in the bidding along with the criteria 

adopted for selection? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: 
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*Question No. 75 Senator Fawzia Arshad:  

(Notice Received on 17/09/2025 at 10:40 AM) QID: 43644 

               

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the details of street crimes reported in ICT during last 12 

months indicating also the specific measures taken or being taken 

for safety of women and vulnerable groups in public places 

especially during the late hours? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 76 Senator Quratulain Marri:  

(Notice Received on 22/09/2025 at 10:27 AM) QID: 43677 

           

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the number of children recovered from child labour in 
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Islamabad during the last three years with year-wise break up 

indicating also the action taken against the employers involved in 

such cases? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  

 

 
 

*Question No. 77 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:  

(Notice Received on 22/09/2025 at 4:02 PM) QID: 43684 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state:- 

 

(a) whether it is a fact that there is no office of Federal 

Investigation Agency (FI(A) in the districts of Lower and 

Upper Chitral, if so, the reasons thereof; and  

 

(b) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the 

Government to establish the offices of the said agency in those 

districts, if so, when? 
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 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
 

  
 

*Question No. 78 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:  

(Notice Received on 24/09/2025 at 1:24 PM) QID: 43698 
         

Will the Minister for Defence be pleased to state:- 
 

(a) whether it is a fact that flights to and from Chitral airport 

have been discontinued, if so, the reasons thereof; and  
 

(b) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the 

Government to resume the said flights, if so, when? 
 

 

 Khawaja Muhammad Asif:  
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*Question No. 79 Senator Fawzia Arshad:  

(Notice Received on 14/10/2025 at 11:36 AM) QID: 43743 
         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state whether it is a fact that the water of the dams being supplied 

to Islamabad Capital Territory has been contaminated during the 

last three years, if so, the details thereof along with the time by 

which it will be purified? 
  

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 80 Senator Muhammad Aslam Abro:  

(Notice Received on 15/10/2025 at 10:58 AM) QID: 43754 
            

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the details of the location of NADRA Offices(s) situated 

within municipal limits of Jacobabad and their address and 

distance(s) from the main road or National Highways?   

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 81 Senator Muhammad Aslam Abro: 

(Notice Received on 16/10/2025 at 10:11 AM) QID: 43758 

  

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state whether it is fact that a number of illegal Afghan refugees 

have been arrested in Karachi during the last three months, if so, 

the details thereof? 

  

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  

 

From Provincial Govt. of Sindh 
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*Question No. 83 Senator Danesh Kumar:  

(Notice Received on 16/10/2025 at 11:07 AM) QID: 43759 

         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) the details of directives passed to Directorate of Immigration 

& Passports after recent insertion of sub-section 3 in Section 

I4-A of the Pakistan Citizenship Act, 1951 for facilitating 

issuance of Passports to Pakistani nationals who have earlier 

renounced their citizenship specifically those residing in 

Germany; and 

 

(b) whether it is a fact that those Pakistanis who have obtained 

German citizenship recently without renouncing their 

Pakistani citizenship may keep/ apply for Pakistani Passport, 

if so, the details thereof? 
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 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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*Question No. 84 Senator Danesh Kumar:  

(Notice Received on 16/10/2025 at 11:07 AM) QID: 43760 
         

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state:- 
 

(a) the details of directives passed to NADRA after recent 

insertion of sub-section 3 in Section 14-A of the Pakistan 

Citizenship Act, 1951 for facilitating issuance of N1C0P to 

Pakistani nationals who have earlier renounced their 

citizenship specifically those residing in Germany; and  
 

(b) whether it is a fact that those Pakistanis who have obtained 

German citizenship recently without renouncing their 

Pakistani citizenship may keep/ apply for NICOP, if so. the 

details thereof? 
 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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Annexure-A 
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*Question No. 85 Senator Danesh Kumar:  

(Notice Received on 16/10/2025 at 11:07 AM) QID: 43761 

          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the details of directives passed to FIA after recent insertion of 

subsection 3 in Section 14-A of the Pakistan Citizenship Act, 1951 

for facilitating arrival/ departure of those Pakistanis who  

re-gained their Pakistani citizenship specifically those coming 

from Germany? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: No such directives have been received 

by FIA Immigration from Ministry for Interior and Narcotics Control. 

 

 

 

 

        ISLAMABAD,                  SYED HASNAIN HAIDER, 

the 7th November, 2025            Secretary. 
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(355th Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

———— 

 
“UN-STARRED QUESTIONS AND THEIR REPLIES” 

 

For Saturday, the 8th November, 2025 
 

Question No. 3 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan: 

(Notice Received on 1/09/2025 at 3:20 PM) QID: 42422 
          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the details of action taken against the Steel and Flour Mills 

and pharmaceutical companies in Islamabad on the grounds of 

deficiency in weight, measurement and quality of their products 

during the current year? 
 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: The mandate of the Labour 

Department, ICT, is confined to checking weight and measurement of 

products under the relevant laws. The department does not carry out any 

inspections regarding the quality of products. 
 

 The Labour Department, ICT conducts regular inspections of steel 

mills, flour mills, pharmaceutical companies, petrol pumps and others in 

Islamabad with respect to weight and measurement. 
 

 The detail of action taken during the last year is as under:- 
 

 
Question No. 4 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 2/09/2025 at 2:00 PM) QID: 43032 
          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state phase wise details of total land of Bahria Town situated in 
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Islamabad alongwith details of total amount taxes/ duties paid on 

mutation and Registry of said land? 
 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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Question No. 5 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 8/09/2025 at 1:16 PM) QID: 43084 

          

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state the details of inspections of meat shops carried out in Bani 

Gala, Thramri Chowk during the last one year indicating also the 

actions taken against delinquent shopkeepers? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  

 

 
 

 
 

Question No. 6 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:  

(Notice Received on 17/09/2025 at 3:05 PM) QID: 43652 

           

Will the Minister for Kashmir Affairs, Gilgit Baltistan and States 

and Frontier Regions be pleased to state the details of the domestic 

tours of the Federal Minister indicating also the names of the 

cities, date of visits and mode of travel since March 2024? 

 

 Engr. Amir Muqam:  
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Annex-I 
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Question No. 7 Senator Muhammad Aslam Abro:  

(Notice Received on 22/09/2025 at 10:46 AM) QID: 43681 
         

Will the Minister for Religious Affairs and Inter Faith Harmony be 

pleased to state: 
 

(a) the number of pilgrims who performed Hajj during the 

current year with province wise break up; 
 

(b) whether any quota for Hajj is reserved for Provinces, if so, 

the details thereof; and 
 

(c) the criteria and procedure laid down for selection of alternate 

persons for Hajj for those who cannot perform Hajj after their 

selection due to unavoidable circumstances? 
 

 Sardar Muhammad Yousaf: (a) 
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Annexure 
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Question No. 8 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 25/09/2025 at 2:25 PM) QID: 43701 

           

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control pleased to 

state whether it is fact that some commercial plots in Diplomatic 

Enclave have not been constructed yet, if so,the details thereof 

indicating also size and number of each plot, names of owners, 

pending dues against such plots, original time period for 

construction and any extension of time granted in such period 

during the last 2 years? 

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:  
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Question No. 9 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:  

(Notice Received on 25/09/2025 at 2:26 PM) QID: 43703 

           

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to 

state as to whether it is fact that salary and other dues of official of 

DGI and Passport and NADRA Offices currently posted in USA, 

Japan and Australia are pending approval in the Headquarters, if 

so, details thereof indicating also names and designations of such 

employees, amount outstanding for each along-with reasons for 

the said delay?         

 

 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: No. officer/official of NADRA is 

working in USA, Japan and Australia (Annex-A). 
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Annex-A 

 

 
 

  

 

       ISLAMABAD, SYED HASNAIN HAIDER, 

the 7th November, 2025 Secretary. 
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